



Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

For the three-months ended March 31, 2018 and 2017

(Expressed in U.S. Dollars)

(Unaudited)

Roxgold Inc.

Consolidated Statements of Financial Position

(Audited)

(Expressed in U.S. Dollars)

As at	Notes	March 31, 2018	December 31, 2017
Assets			
Current assets			
Cash	3	72,150,000	63,033,000
Taxes recoverable and other receivables	4	24,848,000	20,049,000
Prepaid expenses and deposits		1,468,000	1,705,000
Inventories	5	16,532,000	15,628,000
		114,998,000	100,415,000
Non-current assets			
Property, plant and equipment	6	136,976,000	135,288,000
Restricted cash	3	511,000	511,000
Total assets		252,485,000	236,214,000
Liabilities and Shareholders' Equity			
Current liabilities			
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities		28,578,000	28,931,000
Current portion of finance leases	14	2,842,000	2,777,000
Current portion of long-term debt	7	9,439,000	7,758,000
Current portion of derivative financial instruments	8	4,215,000	3,960,000
		45,074,000	43,426,000
Non-current liabilities			
Long-term debt	7	32,202,000	35,464,000
Derivative financial instruments	8	9,235,000	9,527,000
Asset retirement obligations	9	2,439,000	2,379,000
Finance leases	14	522,000	1,240,000
Deferred share units' liability	10	268,000	350,000
Deferred income tax liability		10,632,000	6,658,000
Total liabilities		100,372,000	99,044,000
Equity			
Share Capital	10	207,739,000	207,393,000
Reserves		22,496,000	22,306,000
Accumulated other comprehensive income		13,413,000	13,140,000
Deficit		(99,115,000)	(111,509,000)
Equity attributable to Roxgold Shareholders		144,533,000	131,330,000
Non-controlling interest	16	7,580,000	5,840,000
Total equity		152,113,000	137,170,000
Total liabilities and equity			
		252,485,000	236,214,000
Commitments	13		
Subsequent events	17		

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the condensed interim consolidated financial statements.

Approved on May 15, 2018 on behalf of the directors

/s/ John Dorward
Director

/s/ John Knowles
Director

Roxgold Inc.

Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Income

(Unaudited)

(Expressed in U.S. Dollars)

For the three-month periods ended March 31,	Notes	2018	2017
Mine operations			
Revenues – Gold Sales		53,226,000	42,977,000
Mine operating expenses	11	(15,388,000)	(14,164,000)
Royalties		(2,662,000)	(1,719,000)
Depreciation	6	(9,632,000)	(7,295,000)
Mine operating profit		25,544,000	19,799,000
Other expenses			
General and administrative		(1,350,000)	(1,200,000)
Sustainability and other in-country costs		(388,000)	(443,000)
Exploration and evaluation		(3,665,000)	(3,347,000)
Share-based payments	10	(239,000)	(551,000)
Depreciation	6	(218,000)	(270,000)
Operating profit		19,684,000	13,988,000
Financial expenses			
Financing costs		(1,446,000)	(2,270,000)
Change in fair value of derivative financial instruments	8	(1,024,000)	(5,752,000)
Foreign exchange gain (loss)		1,237,000	(105,000)
Other finance expenses		(554,000)	(101,000)
Income before income taxes		17,897,000	5,760,000
Income tax expense			
Deferred income tax expense		(3,974,000)	(1,928,000)
Net income		13,923,000	3,832,000
Attributable to:			
Roxgold shareholders		12,183,000	2,418,000
Non-controlling interest	16	1,740,000	1,414,000
Earnings per share attributable to shareholders			
Basic		0.03	0.01
Diluted		0.03	0.01
Weighted Average Number of Common Shares Outstanding – Basic		372,852,429	371,104,014
Weighted Average Number of Common Shares Outstanding – Diluted		391,858,531	390,766,115

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the condensed interim consolidated financial statements.

Roxgold Inc.

Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income

(Unaudited)

(Expressed in U.S. Dollars)

For the three-month periods ended March 31,	2018	2017
Net income	13,923,000	3,832,000
Other item that may be reclassified subsequently to the consolidated statements of income		
Currency translation adjustment	273,000	293,000
Comprehensive income	14,196,000	4,125,000
Attributable to:		
Roxgold shareholders	12,456,000	2,711,000
Non-controlling interest	1,740,000	1,414,000
	14,196,000	4,125,000

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the condensed interim consolidated financial statements.

Roxgold Inc.

Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Equity

(Unaudited)

(Expressed in U.S. Dollars)

For the three-month periods ended March 31,	2018	2017
Share capital		
Balance – Beginning of year	207,393,000	206,026,000
Shares issued for exercise of options	346,000	249,000
Balance – End of Period	207,739,000	206,275,000
Warrants		
Balance – Beginning of period	4,676,000	4,676,000
Balance – End of Period	4,676,000	4,676,000
Options		
Balance – Beginning of period	13,357,000	13,024,000
Shares issued for exercise of options	(123,000)	(78,000)
Share-based payments	100,000	227,000
Balance – End of Period	13,334,000	13,173,000
Restricted and deferred share units		
Balance – Beginning of period	4,273,000	4,306,000
Restricted and deferred share units	213,000	249,000
Balance – End of Period	4,486,000	4,555,000
Accumulated other comprehensive income		
Balance – Beginning of period	13,140,000	12,606,000
Other comprehensive income	273,000	293,000
Balance – End of Period	13,413,000	12,899,000
Deficit		
Balance – Beginning of period	(111,509,000)	(129,326,000)
IFRS 9 opening statement of financial position impact	211,000	-
Income attributable to Roxgold shareholders	12,183,000	2,418,000
Balance – End of Period	(99,115,000)	(126,908,000)
Total equity attributable to Roxgold shareholders	144,533,000	114,670,000
Non-controlling interests		
Balance – Beginning of period	5,840,000	1,440,000
Income attributable to non-controlling interests	1,740,000	1,414,000
Balance – End of Period	7,580,000	2,854,000
TOTAL EQUITY	152,113,000	117,524,000

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the condensed interim consolidated financial statements.

Refer to Note 2 for information on adoption of IFRS 9 - *Financial Instruments* and opening statement of financial position adjustment.

Refer to Note 10 for further information on changes to equity.

Roxgold Inc.

Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Cash Flow

(Unaudited)

(Expressed in U.S. Dollars)

For the three-month periods ended March 31,	Notes	2018	2017
Operating activities			
Net income for the period		13,923,000	3,832,000
Adjustments for operating activities:			
Depreciation	6	9,850,000	7,565,000
Share-based payments	10	239,000	551,000
Change in fair value of derivative financial instruments	8	1,024,000	5,752,000
ARO accretion	9	60,000	56,000
Long-term debt accretion	7	430,000	611,000
Deferred income tax expense		3,974,000	1,928,000
Settlement of hedge contracts		(713,000)	(412,000)
Unrealized foreign exchange loss		(2,293,000)	105,000
		26,494,000	19,988,000
Changes in non-cash working capital	12	(10,610,000)	(6,111,000)
		15,884,000	13,877,000
Financing activities			
Repayment of long-term debt	7	(1,800,000)	(18,150,000)
Payments of finance lease obligations	14	(653,000)	(370,000)
Proceeds from stock option exercise	10	223,000	171,000
Financing fees	7	-	(1,624,000)
		(2,230,000)	(19,973,000)
Investing activities			
Additions to property, plant and equipment	6	(7,039,000)	(10,601,000)
Restricted cash	3	-	(511,000)
		(7,039,000)	(11,112,000)
Net increase in cash		6,615,000	(17,208,000)
Effect of foreign exchange rates on cash		2,502,000	636,000
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of period		63,033,000	68,902,000
Cash and cash equivalents, end of period		72,150,000	52,330,000
Interest paid		637,000	2,091,000

Refer to note 12 for supplemental cash flow information.

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the condensed interim consolidated financial statements.

Roxgold Inc.

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

(Unaudited)

(Expressed in U.S. Dollars)

1. Nature of operations

Roxgold Inc. (the "Company") is a Canadian-based gold mining company with its key asset, the Yaramoko Gold Mine, located in the Houndé greenstone belt of Burkina Faso, West Africa. The Company declared commercial production as of October 1, 2016. The Company is a reporting issuer in all provinces and territories of Canada other than Quebec and its common shares were listed for trading on the TSX Venture Exchange under the symbol "ROG" until March 29, 2017 and started trading on the Toronto Stock Exchange under the symbol "ROXG" on March 30, 2017. The Company trades as part of the Nasdaq International Designation program with the symbol OTC: ROGFF, with its corporate head office located at Suite 500, 360 Bay Street, Toronto, Ontario, M5H 2V6.

Although the Company has taken steps to verify titles to its properties, property title may be subject to, among other things, unregistered prior agreements and non-compliance with regulatory requirements.

2. Summary of significant accounting policies**A. Basis of measurement**

These condensed interim consolidated financial statements have been prepared on a historical cost basis except for the revaluation of certain financial instruments to fair value. In addition, these condensed interim consolidated financial statements have been prepared using the accrual basis of accounting except for cash flow information.

B. Statement of compliance

The Company's condensed interim consolidated financial statements ("financial statements") have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS") applicable to the preparation of the interim statements, including IAS 34, Interim Financial Reporting, as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board ("IASB").

The accounting policies followed in these financial statements are consistent with those applied in the Company's annual consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2017, with the exception of the new standards adopted during the quarter which are described below. These financial statements should be read in conjunction with the Company's annual consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2017, with the exception of the adopted accounting policies described below, which have been prepared according to IFRS as issued by IASB. The Board of Directors authorized for publication the condensed interim consolidated financial statements on May 15, 2018.

C. Segment reporting

The Company currently has two reportable segments: mining operations and the exploration and evaluation of mineral properties, located in Burkina Faso. Corporate includes the activities from the Head Office located in Toronto and the subsidiaries in British Virgin Islands and Cayman Islands. Operating segments are reported in a manner consistent with the internal reporting provided to the chief operating decision-maker, who is responsible for allocating resources and assessing performance of the operating segments, has been identified as the management team that makes strategic decisions.

D. New accounting standards issued and adopted by the Company

A number of new or amended standards became applicable for the current reporting period and the Company had to change its accounting policies and make retrospective adjustments as a result of adopting the following standards:

- IFRS 2 Share based payment;
- IFRS 9 Financial Instruments, and
- IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers.

The impact of the adoption of these standards and the new accounting policies are disclosed below. The other standards did not have any impact on the group's accounting policies and did not require retrospective adjustments.

i) IFRS 2 - Share based payment

In June 2016, the IASB issued an amendment to IFRS 2 to clarify the measurement for cash-settled, share-based payments and the accounting for modifications that change an award from cash-settled to equity-settled. The Company has adopted IFRS 2 for the annual period beginning January 1, 2018. There has been no impact on the Company's condensed interim financial statements.

2. Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)

ii) *IFRS 9 - Financial Instruments*

The Company adopted IFRS 9, *Financial instruments* retrospectively, with an initial application date of January 1, 2018. As permitted by the transition provisions of IFRS 9, the Company elected not to restate comparative period results. Accordingly, all comparatives period information is presented in accordance with our previous accounting policies as set out in our 2017 annual report. Adjustment to the carrying amount of financial assets and liabilities at the date of initial application were recognized in opening deficit in the current period. New or amended interim disclosure have been provided for the three-month period ended March 31, 2018 where applicable, and comparative period disclosure are consistent with those made in the prior year.

The Company has concluded that there was an adjustment required to its opening accumulated deficit related to the modification made to the Company's amended credit facility in 2017 and as a result of the adoption the adjustment to opening statement of financial position on January 1, 2018 was \$211,000.

The accounting policy for financial instruments as disclosed in the Company's December 31, 2017 consolidated financial statements has been updated as follows:

Financial instruments

Financial assets and liabilities are recognized when the Company becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the instrument. Financial assets are derecognized when the rights to receive cash flows from the assets have expired or have been transferred and the Company has transferred substantially all risks and rewards of ownership.

Financial assets and liabilities are offset, and the net amount is reported in the consolidated statement of financial position when there is a legally enforceable and unconditional right to offset the recognized amounts and there is an intention to settle on a net basis or realize the asset and settle the liability simultaneously.

The Company's financial instruments are classified as follow under IFRS as compared to the Company's previous policy in accordance with IAS 39:

Financial assets:	Classification under IAS 39	Classification under IFRS 9
Cash	Loans and receivables	Amortized cost
Other receivables	Loans and receivables	Amortized cost
Financial liabilities:		
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	Other financial liabilities	Amortized cost
Long-term debt	Other financial liabilities	Amortized cost
Derivative:		
Derivative financial instrument	Fair value through profit or loss ("FVTPL")	Fair value through profit or loss ("FVTPL")

As a result of the adoption of IFRS 9, the accounting policy for the financial instruments applied starting from January 1, 2018 as follows:

At initial recognition, the Company classifies its financial instruments in the following categories depending on the purpose for which the instruments were acquired:

Financial assets

Financial assets are classified as either financial assets at fair value through profit or loss, amortized cost, or fair value through other comprehensive income. The Company determines the classification of its financial assets at initial recognition.

a) Fair Value through profit or loss ("FVTPL") – financial assets are classified as fair value through profit or loss if they do not meet the criteria of amortized cost or fair value through other comprehensive income. Changes in fair value are recognized in the consolidated statement of income (loss).

b) Amortized cost – financial assets are classified as measured at amortized cost if both of the following criteria are met and the financial assets are not designated as at fair value through profit and loss: 1) The objective of the Company's business model for these financial assets is to collect their contractual cash flows; and 2) the assets contractual cash flow represents solely payments of principal and interest.

The Company's cash and cash equivalent and other receivables are recorded as amortized cost.

2. Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)

Financial liabilities

Financial liabilities are classified as measured at amortized costs unless they are designated as financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss. The Company's trade payables, interest payable and credit facilities are classified and measured at amortized cost.

Derivative financial instruments are financial assets or financial liabilities classified as fair value through profit or loss ("FVTPL") unless designated in a qualifying hedging relationship. Financial liabilities at FVTPL are carried in the consolidated statement of financial position at fair value with changes in fair value recognized in the statement of income (loss).

Impairment

From January 1 2018, the Company assesses on a forward looking basis the expected credit losses associated with its debt instruments carried at amortised cost and FVOCI. The impairment methodology applied depends on whether there has been a significant increase in credit risk.

For trade receivables, the Company applies the simplified approach permitted by IFRS 9, which requires expected lifetime losses to be recognised from initial recognition of the receivables.

Financing fees

Fees paid to establish credit facilities are recognised as transaction costs when it is likely that some or all of the credit facilities, to which the fees are related, will be drawn down. Transaction costs are deferred until the facility is arranged and draw-down occurs, at which time the deferred financing fees will be offset against the proceeds of the credit facility. If it becomes likely that the credit facility will not be completed, the deferred financing fees will be expensed.

Credit facilities and borrowing costs

Credit facilities are recognized initially at fair value, net of transaction costs incurred. Credit facilities are subsequently carried at amortized cost.

Borrowing costs that are directly attributable to the acquisition, construction or production of a qualifying asset are capitalized as part of the cost of the asset until such time when the asset is substantially complete and ready for its intended use. All other borrowing costs are expensed as incurred.

iii) *IFRS 15 - Revenue from Contracts with Customers*

On May 28, 2014, the IASB issued IFRS 15, Revenue from Contracts with Customers ("IFRS 15"). This standard outlines a single comprehensive model with prescriptive guidance for entities to use in accounting for revenue arising from contracts with its customers. IFRS 15 uses a control-based approach to recognize revenue which is a change from the risk and reward approach under the current standard. This standard replaces IAS 18 Revenue, IAS 11 Construction Contracts and related interpretations.

The Company has adopted IFRS 15 effective January 1, 2018 retrospectively with restatement of prior period. The standard requires entities to apportion revenue earned from contracts to individual promises or performance obligations, on a relative standalone selling price basis. For the Company's gold sales, the Company contracts and pays the shipping and refining costs. Therefore, where material, a portion of the revenue earned under these contracts, representing the obligation to fulfill the shipping and refining services, is deferred and recognized over time as the obligations are fulfilled, along with the associated costs.

The Company has assessed the impact of this change on the amount of revenue recognized in a year and determined it to be not significant. As a result, there have been no changes in the amounts of the revenue recognized or a significant change in the timing of revenue recognition under the new standard.

As a result of the IFRS 15 adoption, the accounting policy for metals sales has been updated as follows:

Revenue is measured at the fair value of the consideration received or receivable and represents amounts for mineral sales in the normal course of business. Revenue from the sale of gold is recognized at the point the customer obtains control of the product. Control is transferred when title has passed to the purchaser, the customer controls the risks and rewards of ownership and the Company has a present right to payment for the product. Until such time when commercial production was reached, pre-commercial production revenue was accounted for as a reduction of mineral properties under development within property, plant and equipment ("PPE").

Roxgold Inc.

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

(Unaudited)

(Expressed in U.S. Dollars)

3. Cash

For the three-month period ended March 31, 2018 cash on hand totalling \$72,150,000 (December 31, 2017: \$63,033,000) consisted of cash in bank chequing accounts. As at March 31, 2018, the Company's cash balance is comprised of 25,372,000 US Dollars, the West African Franc equivalent of €37,767,000 (\$46,475,000), \$11,000 Australian Dollars (\$8,000), and \$381,000 Canadian Dollars (\$295,000).

The Company has restricted cash of \$511,000 relating to the Company's asset retirement obligation.

4. Taxes recoverable and other receivables

As at March 31, 2018, receivables were mainly related to VAT (value added tax) receivable in Burkina Faso. They are non-interest bearing and they are generally settled within six to twelve months.

As at	March 31, 2018	December 31, 2017
Opening balance	20,049,000	4,651,000
Add: increase in taxes recoverable and other receivables	4,799,000	19,732,000
Deduct: Refund from VAT	-	(4,334,000)
Ending balance	24,848,000	20,049,000

Subsequent to quarter end, the Company received VAT refund totalling \$4.5 million in April 2018.

5. Inventories

As at	March 31, 2018	December 31, 2017
Stockpiled ore	9,689,000	7,876,000
Gold-in-circuit	2,037,000	3,579,000
Doré bars	455,000	254,000
Consumables inventory	4,351,000	3,919,000
Total	16,532,000	15,628,000

The amount of depreciation included within inventory at March 31, 2018 is \$3,016,000 (December 31, 2017: \$2,764,000). The cost of inventory that was charged to expenses represents mostly mine operating expenses and essentially all of the depreciation of property, plant and equipment.

For the period ended March 31, 2018, the Company took net realizable value adjustments on stockpile ore of \$314,000 and since 2017 the cumulative net realizable value adjustment of \$4,784,000 has been recognized.

Roxgold Inc.

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

(Unaudited)

(Expressed in U.S. Dollars)

6. Property, plant and equipment

	Furniture, mining vehicles, and computer equipment	Processing plant	Underground mine	Acquisition, infrastructure, and other development costs ¹	Mineral properties under development	TOTAL
COST						
As at December 31, 2016	12,159,000	39,409,000	37,016,000	48,256,000	8,116,000	144,956,000
Additions	1,204,000	26,000	25,515,000	4,734,000	1,405,000	32,884,000
Foreign exchange	45,000	-	-	419,000	1,000	465,000
Transfers	-	-	-	9,522,000	(9,522,000)	-
As at December 31, 2017	13,408,000	39,435,000	62,531,000	62,931,000	-	178,305,000
Additions	260,000	-	6,573,000	5,007,000	-	11,840,000
Foreign exchange	(20,000)	-	-	(86,000)	-	(106,000)
As at March 31, 2018	13,648,000	39,435,000	69,104,000	67,852,000	-	190,039,000
ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION						
As at December 31, 2016	(4,922,000)	(1,644,000)	(1,614,000)	(2,179,000)	-	(10,359,000)
Additions	(3,539,000)	(6,742,000)	(12,932,000)	(9,330,000)	-	(32,543,000)
Foreign exchange	(61,000)	-	-	(54,000)	-	(115,000)
As at December 31, 2017	(8,522,000)	(8,386,000)	(14,546,000)	(11,563,000)	-	(43,017,000)
Additions	(829,000)	(1,781,000)	(5,217,000)	(2,278,000)	-	(10,105,000)
Foreign exchange	37,000	-	-	22,000	-	59,000
As at March 31, 2018	(9,314,000)	(10,167,000)	(19,763,000)	(13,819,000)	-	(53,063,000)
NET BOOK VALUE						
Cost	13,408,000	39,435,000	62,531,000	62,931,000	-	178,305,000
Accumulated depreciation	(8,522,000)	(8,386,000)	(14,546,000)	(11,563,000)	-	(43,017,000)
Net book value as at December 31, 2017	4,886,000	31,049,000	47,985,000	51,368,000	-	135,288,000
Cost	13,648,000	39,435,000	69,104,000	67,852,000	-	190,039,000
Accumulated depreciation	(9,314,000)	(10,167,000)	(19,763,000)	(13,819,000)	-	(53,063,000)
Net book value as at March 31, 2018	4,334,000	29,268,000	49,341,000	54,033,000	-	136,976,000

¹ As at March 31, 2018 there was \$6.5 million related to the development of the Bagassi South property (December 31, 2017: \$1.9 million) which has been included in other development costs.

Roxgold Inc.

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

(Unaudited)

(Expressed in U.S. Dollars)

6. Property, plant and equipment (continued)

The net book value of the assets held in Canada and in Burkina Faso totalled \$109,000 and \$136,867,000, respectively, as at March 31, 2018 (December 31, 2017: \$97,000 and \$135,191,000, respectively). Included under mining equipment are assets under finance leases at a net book value of \$2,709,000 (December 31, 2017: \$3,328,000). This lease is not in the legal form of a finance lease but is considered a finance lease based on its terms and conditions (note 14). For the three-month period ended March 31, 2018, depreciation for assets under finance leases totalling \$619,000 (March 31, 2017: \$804,000) were expensed in the condensed interim consolidated statement of income.

7. Long-term debt

As at	March 31, 2018	December 31, 2017
Opening balance	43,222,000	71,068,000
Adoption of IFRS 9 opening statement of financial position adjustment	(211,000)	-
Deduct: transaction costs	-	(1,624,000)
Deduct: debt repayment	(1,800,000)	(28,200,000)
Add: accretion	430,000	1,978,000
Ending balance	41,641,000	43,222,000
Less: current portion	(9,439,000)	(7,758,000)
Non-current portion	32,202,000	35,464,000

The Amended Facility includes covenants customary for a transaction of this nature, as of March 31, 2018 the Company has maintained all covenants.

The Company made the repayments of the Amended Facility, of \$1,800,000, on March 31, 2018.

The transaction costs related to the three-month period ended March 31, 2017 that were recorded against the carrying value of the Amended facility were adjusted upon adoption of IFRS 9 from \$1,624,000 to \$521,000; the net present value impact upon adoption of IFRS 9 resulted in a \$211,000 adjustment in the opening deficit. The carrying value of the Amended Facility will be amortized to the Company's statement of income using the effective interest method.

For the three-month period ended March 31, 2018, interest and accretion totalling \$1,067,000 (March 31, 2017 -\$1,568,000) were expensed in the Company's interim consolidated statement of income.

As at March 31, 2018, the Company is committed to minimum future principal and interest payments for the Amended Facility, as follows:

	Long-term debt
Remaining of the year ending December 31, 2018	\$7,805,000
Year ending December 31, 2019	\$14,006,000
Year ending December 31, 2020	\$17,112,000
Year ending December 31, 2021	\$9,432,000

Roxgold Inc.

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

(Unaudited)

(Expressed in U.S. Dollars)

8. Derivative financial instruments

The execution of a hedging program was completed in July 2015 as a condition precedent to the drawdown of the Credit Facility (note 7). The hedging program comprised of the forward sale of 65,000 ounces of gold, at an average price of US\$1,052 per ounce, which is to be settled on a monthly basis from January 2017 to March 2021.

For the three-month period ended March 31, 2018, the Company recognized a change in the fair value of derivative financial instruments of \$1,024,000 (March 31, 2017 - \$5,752,000) in its condensed interim consolidated statement of income. During the three-month period ended March 31, 2018, the Company settled hedge contracts in the amount of \$1,061,000 of which \$713,000 was cash settled (2017 - \$641,000). The cash settlement is completed on the first business day of the following month. For the three-month ended March 31, 2018 period, the Company settled 3,822 ounces and as at March 31, 2018, 45,890 ounces are outstanding.

The fair value of instruments not traded in an active market is determined by using valuation techniques. These valuation techniques maximize the use of observable market data where it is available and rely as little as possible on the Company's specific estimates. If all significant inputs required to measure the fair value of an instrument are observable, the instrument is included in Level 2. As at March 31, 2018, the derivative financial instruments have been classified as Level 2 financial instruments according to the Company's fair value hierarchy. The fair value of these instruments is determined using discounted future cash flows based on the forward gold curve.

There were no transfers between Level 1, Level 2 and Level 3 as at March 31, 2018.

For the periods ended,	March 31, 2018	December 31, 2017
Opening balance	13,487,000	7,853,000
Change in fair value of derivatives	1,024,000	8,777,000
Settlement of derivative financial instruments	(1,061,000)	(3,143,000)
Ending balance	13,450,000	13,487,000
Less: Current portion	(4,215,000)	(3,960,000)
Non-current portion	9,235,000	9,527,000

9. Asset retirement obligations

The Company recognizes a provision related to its constructive and legal obligations in Burkina Faso to restore its Yaramoko property. As at March 31, 2018, the Company recorded a provision for mine rehabilitation of \$2,439,000 (December 31, 2017 - \$2,379,000). A related accretion expense of \$60,000 for the three-month period ended March 31, 2018 (March 31, 2017 - \$55,000) was recorded in the Company's condensed interim consolidated statement of income.

	March 31, 2018	December 31, 2017
Opening balance	2,379,000	2,362,000
Add: accretion	60,000	17,000
Ending balance	2,439,000	2,379,000

Roxgold Inc.

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

(Unaudited)

(Expressed in U.S. Dollars)

10. Share capital and reserves

For the three-month periods ended March 31,	Note	2018	2017
Shares			
Balance – Beginning of period		372,644,096	371,078,762
Shares issued for exercise of options		424,999	358,667
Balance – End of period		373,069,095	371,437,429

A. Authorized

The authorized share capital of the Company is comprised of an unlimited number of voting common shares.

B. Share issuances

During the three-month period ended March 31, 2018, the Company issued 424,999 shares pursuant to the exercise of stock options with a weighted average exercise price of \$0.52 (C\$0.66) per share, for total net proceeds of \$223,000 (C\$282,000). At the time the options were exercised the weighted average share price was \$0.95 (C\$1.20).

During the three-month period ended March 31, 2017, the Company issued 358,667 shares pursuant to the exercise of stock options with a weighted average exercise price of \$0.48 (C\$0.64) per share, for total net proceeds of \$171,000 (C\$226,000). At the time the options were exercised the weighted average share price was \$1.54 (C\$2.0).

C. Share-based payments

A summary of the share-based payment expenses is detailed as follows:

For the three-month periods ended March 31,	2018	2017
Stock options costs	100,000	227,000
Deferred units costs	(74,000)	20,000
Performance share units costs	50,000	55,000
Restricted share units costs	163,000	249,000
Total share-based payments expensed	239,000	551,000

D. Stock options

A summary of the Company's stock option activities for the three-month period ended March 31, 2018 is presented below:

	Number of stock options	Weighted average exercise price \$ (CAD)
Balance as at December 31, 2017	10,752,498	0.87
Exercised	(424,999)	0.66
Balance as at March 31, 2018	10,327,499	\$0.88

Roxgold Inc.

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

(Unaudited)

(Expressed in U.S. Dollars)

10. Share capital and reserves (continued)

During the three-month period ended March 31, 2018, the Company did not grant any options to employees. During the three-month period ended March 31, 2017, 2,062,499 options with a fair value of \$1,088,000 (C\$1,441,000). One-third of the options granted vest over each of the next 12, 24, and 36-month periods, respectively. The exercise price of the options was equal to the market price on the grant date.

The following assumptions were used for the Black-Scholes valuation of stock options granted during the three-month period ended March 31, 2017.

For the three-month period ended	March 31, 2017
Dividend rate	0%
Expected annualized volatility	54%
Risk free interest rate	1.05%
Expected life of stock options (years)	5
Weighted average fair value of options granted	\$0.70 (C\$0.93)

Expected annualized volatility was based on the Company's historical volatility. As at March 31, 2018, the Company had the following stock options outstanding:

Expiry date	Number of stock options outstanding	Number of stock options vested	Exercise price \$CAD	Weighted average number of years to expiry
September 19, 2018	250,000	250,000	0.61	0.47
January 3, 2019	100,000	100,000	0.49	0.76
January 23, 2019	680,000	680,000	0.55	0.81
April 25, 2019	150,000	150,000	0.67	1.07
December 8, 2019	150,000	150,000	0.61	1.69
January 19, 2020	250,000	250,000	0.65	1.80
February 2, 2020	2,408,333	2,408,333	0.70	1.84
April 2, 2020	150,000	150,000	0.59	2.01
August 13, 2020	200,000	200,000	0.72	2.37
January 4, 2021	3,385,000	3,385,000	0.69	2.76
May 18, 2021	225,000	150,000	1.20	3.13
June 9, 2021	100,000	66,667	1.41	3.19
August 22, 2021	300,000	200,000	1.60	3.39
January 19, 2022	1,979,166	659,722	1.50	3.80
	10,327,499	8,799,722	0.88	2.49

E. Deferred share units (DSU)

During the three-month period ended March 31, 2018, there was no movement in the Company's DSU plan and the number of units outstanding as at March 31, 2018 remains at 4,075,092. As at March 31, 2018, all DSUs were vested and 3,752,510 units had a dilutive impact as the remaining DSUs totalling 322,582 units are to be settled in cash and included as a liability on the Company's condensed interim consolidated statement of financial position.

Roxgold Inc.

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

(Unaudited)

(Expressed in U.S. Dollars)

10. Share capital and reserves (continued)**F. Restricted share units (RSU)**

During the three-month period ended March 31, 2018, the Company granted 2,044,123 RSUs to employees. One-third of the RSUs granted vest over each of the next 12, 24, and 36-month periods, respectively. The following table reflects the continuity of RSUs for the three-month period ended March 31, 2018:

	Number of instruments
Balance as at December 31, 2017	1,144,167
Granted	2,044,123
Forfeited	(90,141)
Balance as at March 31, 2018	3,098,149

Expiry date	Number of instruments	Number of instruments vested	Weighted average number of years to expiry
December 31, 2018	472,500	472,500	0.75
December 1, 2020	598,333	157,778	2.67
December 1, 2021	2,027,316	-	3.67
Balance as at March 31, 2018	3,098,149	630,278	3.03

G. Performance share units (PSU)

During the three-month period ended March 31, 2018, the Company granted 1,102,941 PSUs to senior management. The Board of Director determine the performance vesting criteria. The PSU provide the right to receive an award payout multiplied by a payout factor on the performance condition measurement date set as January 19, 2020. The following table reflects the continuity of performance share units for the three-month period ended March 31, 2018:

	Number of instruments
Balance as at December 31, 2017	825,000
Granted	1,102,941
Forfeited	(100,000)
Balance as at March 31, 2018	1,827,941

11. Mine operating expenses

For the three-month periods ended March 31,	2018	2017
Mining contractor	9,635,000	8,492,000
Salaries and benefits	2,442,000	1,928,000
Operating supplies and parts	2,304,000	1,776,000
Energy	1,227,000	1,387,000
Inventory adjustment	(220,000)	581,000
	15,388,000	14,164,000

Roxgold Inc.

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

(Unaudited)

(Expressed in U.S. Dollars)

12. Supplementary cash flow information

As at March 31,	2018	2017
PP&E included in accounts payable and accrued liabilities	4,695,000	2,071,000
Depreciation included in Inventory	3,016,000	1,371,000
Changes in non-cash working capital for the three-month periods ended March 31,	2018	2017
Taxes recoverable and other receivables	(4,799,000)	(4,848,000)
Prepaid expenses and deposits	237,000	(498,000)
Inventories	(652,000)	101,000
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	(5,396,000)	(866,000)
	(10,610,000)	(6,111,000)

13. Commitments

The Company's financial commitments consist of lease agreements covering its offices and other properties in Canada and Burkina Faso. Financial commitments also include contracts with service providers and consultants.

For the years ending March 31,	2018	2019	2020
Lease agreements	178,000	208,000	134,000
Service agreements	340,000	236,000	-
Technical service agreements	3,357,000	-	-
	3,875,000	444,000	134,000

The Company entered into an agreement with a service provider wherein the Company could be subject to an early termination payment, which is reduced monthly over 48 months and, in certain conditions, could be subject to other payments that will be negotiated between the Company and the service provider. If the Company had terminated the agreement at March 31, 2018, it would have been subject to an early termination payment of \$1,738,000.

The government of Burkina Faso retains a 10% carried interest in Roxgold SANU S.A. In Burkina Faso, all shipments with gold spot prices lower or equal to \$1,000 per ounce are subject to a royalty rate of 3%, a 4% rate is applied to all shipments with gold spot prices between \$1,000 and \$1,300 per ounce and a 5% royalty rate is applied to all shipments with a gold spot price greater than \$1,300 per ounce. During the three-month period ended March 31, 2018, the Company was subjected to royalty rates of 5%. For the three-month period ended March 31, 2018, government royalties amounting to \$2,662,000 (March 31, 2017 - \$1,719,000) were incurred with the Government of Burkina Faso.

Roxgold Inc.

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

(Unaudited)

(Expressed in U.S. Dollars)

14. Finance leases

	March 31, 2018	December 31, 2017
Opening balance	4,017,000	5,516,000
Add: new debt obligations under finance leases	-	651,000
Deduct: repayments	(653,000)	(2,150,000)
Total obligations under finance lease	3,364,000	4,017,000
Less: current portion	(2,842,000)	(2,777,000)
Non-current obligations	522,000	1,240,000

Future minimum lease payments pursuant to the Company's finance leases are as follows:

	Up to 1 year	1-3 years	Total
Minimum lease payments	2,842,000	522,000	3,364,000
Finance charges	512,000	24,000	536,000
Total	3,354,000	546,000	3,900,000

15. Segmented Reporting

The Company is conducting exploration and evaluation and mining operations activities in Burkina Faso. The business segments presented reflect the management structure of the Company and the way in which the Company's chief operating decision maker reviews business performance. The Company evaluates the performance of its operating segments primarily based on segment operating income, as defined below.

For the three-month period ended March 31, 2018	Mining Operations, Burkina Faso	Exploration and evaluation, Burkina Faso	Corporate	Total
Revenue	53,226,000	-	-	53,266,000
Total mine operating expenses	(27,682,000)	-	-	(27,682,000)
Mine operating profit	25,544,000	-	-	25,544,000
General administrative expenses	-	-	(1,350,000)	(1,350,000)
Sustainability and other in-country costs	(388,000)	-	-	(388,000)
Exploration and evaluation	-	(3,665,000)	-	(3,665,000)
Depreciation	-	(74,000)	(144,000)	(218,000)
Share-based payments	-	-	(239,000)	(239,000)
Net income (loss) from operations	25,156,000	(3,739,000)	(1,733,000)	19,684,000
Non-Operating expenses	(6,172,000)	-	411,000	(5,761,000)
Income (loss) for the period	18,984,000	(3,739,000)	(1,322,000)	13,923,000
Segmented total assets	219,750,000	3,449,000	29,286,000	252,485,000
Segmented total liabilities	83,235,000	1,940,000	15,197,000	100,372,000
Segmented capital expenditures	11,691,000	124,000	25,000	11,840,000

The Company's revenue is derived from one major customer. The Company is not economically dependent on a limited number of customers for the sale of gold because gold can be sold through numerous commodity market traders worldwide.

Roxgold Inc.

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

(Unaudited)

(Expressed in U.S. Dollars)

15. Segmented reporting (continued)

For the three-month period ended March 31, 2017	Mining Operations, Burkina Faso	Exploration and evaluation, Burkina Faso	Corporate Canada	Total
Revenue	42,977,000	-	-	42,977,000
Total mine operating expenses	(23,178,000)	-	-	(23,178,000)
Mine operating profit	19,799,000	-	-	19,799,000
General administrative expenses	-	-	(1,200,000)	(1,200,000)
Sustainability and other in-country costs	(443,000)	-	-	(443,000)
Exploration and evaluation	-	(3,347,000)	-	(3,347,000)
Depreciation	-	(111,000)	(159,000)	(270,000)
Share-based payments	-	-	(551,000)	(551,000)
Net income (loss) from operations	19,356,000	(3,458,000)	(1,910,000)	13,988,000
Non-Operating expenses	(4,068,000)	-	(6,088,000)	(10,156,000)
Income (loss) for the period	15,288,000	(3,458,000)	(7,998,000)	3,832,000
Segmented total assets	181,344,000	1,597,000	26,077,000	209,018,000
Segmented total liabilities	74,910,000	1,659,000	14,925,000	91,494,000
Segmented capital expenditures	10,141,000	3,000	8,000	10,152,000

The Company's revenue is derived from one major customer. The Company is not economically dependent on a limited number of customers for the sale of gold because gold can be sold through numerous commodity market traders worldwide.

16. Non-Controlling interest

For the three-month period ended March 31, 2018, the non-controlling interest ("NCI") of the Government of Burkina Faso, which represents 10% in Roxgold SANU S.A. totalled \$1,740,000 (year ended December 31, 2017: \$4,400,000). The income generated by Roxgold SANU SA, in accordance with IFRS for the three-month period ended March 31, 2018, totalling \$17,396,000. This excludes all items within Finance expenses on the Company's condensed interim consolidated statement of income, with the exception of sustainability and other in-country costs, interest expense, other finance expenses and any related foreign exchange gain.

17. Subsequent events

On April 30, 2018, the Company announced that its board approved the Company to implement a normal course issuer bid ("NCIB") and a Notice of Intention to make a Normal Course Issuer Bid was filed with, and accepted by, the Toronto Stock Exchange. The NCIB has commenced on May 2, 2018 and will terminate on the earlier of i) May 1, 2019; and ii) the date on which the maximum number of Common Shares that can be acquired pursuant to the NCIB are purchased.